



Council of the
European Union

Brussels, 20 October 2020
(OR. en)

11764/20
PV CONS 24
RELEX 748

DRAFT MINUTES
COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION
(Foreign Affairs)
12 October 2020

CONTENTS

Page

1.	Adoption of the agenda.....	3
2.	Approval of "A" items	3
	a) Non-legislative list	
	b) Legislative list	

Non-legislative activities

3.	Current Affairs.....	4
4.	Belgrade-Pristina dialogue	4
5.	Belarus	4
6.	Russia.....	5
7.	Latin America and the Caribbean.....	5
8.	Any other business.....	5
	ANNEX - Statements for the Council minutes.....	6-13

1. Adoption of the agenda

The Council adopted the agenda set out in 11565/20.

2. Approval of "A" items a) Non-legislative list

11566/20

The Council adopted the "A" items listed in 11566/20 including COR and REV documents presented for adoption. Statements to these items are set out in the Annex (pages 6 to 11).

For the following items the documents should read as follows:

Foreign Affairs


5. Council Decision on the promotion of effective arms export controls
Adoption
approved by Coreper, Part 2, on 30.09.2020

10723/20
10719/20
+ COR 1 (ga)
CORLX

- b) Legislative list (Public deliberation in accordance with Article 16(8) of the Treaty on European Union)

11567/20

Economic and Financial Affairs

1. **Regulation on central counterparties recovery and resolution (CCP RR)** 
Political agreement
approved by Coreper, Part 2, on 16.09.2020

10340/1/20 REV 1
+ ADD 1
+ ADD 1 COR 1
EF

The Council reached a political agreement as set out in the addendum to document 10340/1/20 REV 1 and agreed to enter into the minutes of its meeting the statement from the Commission set out in the Annex (page 12).

2. Commission proposals in the context of the Multiannual Financial Framework

- | | | |
|----|---|--|
| a) | Regulation establishing the border management and visa instrument (BMVI) as part of the Integrated Border Management Fund | 10971/3/20 REV 3
JAI |
| b) | Regulation establishing the Internal Security Fund (ISF) | 10972/2/20 REV 2
JAI |
| c) | Regulation establishing the Asylum and Migration Fund (AMF) | 10973/4/20 REV 4
+ REV 4 ADD 1
JAI |
- General approach*
approved by Coreper, Part 2, on 30.09.2020

The Council adopted general approaches on:

- The Regulation establishing the border management and visa instrument (BMVI) as part of the Integrated Border Management Fund;
- The Regulation establishing the Internal Security Fund (ISF);
- The Regulation establishing the Asylum and Migration Fund (AMF).

On the latter (AMF), a statement by Austria and a joint statement by Sweden, Finland and the Netherlands are set out in the Annex (page 13).

Non-legislative activities

3. Current Affairs

4. Belgrade-Pristina dialogue
Exchange of views

5. Belarus
Exchange of views

Conclusions

Approval

11660/20

6. Russia
Exchange of views
7. Latin America and the Caribbean
Exchange of views
8. Any other business

-
- First reading
 - Item based on a Commission proposal
-

Statements to the non-legislative "A" items set out in 11566/20

Ad "A" item 23: **Council Decision on the EU Position in the 66th session of the
Harmonized System Committee of the World Customs Organization**
Adoption

STATEMENT BY THE COMMISSION

"The Commission considers that the Council Decision should be addressed to the Commission, and therefore considers the changes to Article 4 to be inappropriate."

Ad "A" item 30: **Commission Regulation (EU) .../... of XXX amending Annex XVII to
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the
Council concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and
Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) as regards substances in tattoo inks
or permanent make-up**
Decision not to oppose adoption

STATEMENT BY GERMANY

It is Germany's understanding that the German-language version of the recitals will be amended as follows:

In the second recital, the first three sentences are to be amended to the following: 'Die Zahl der Menschen in der Union mit Tätowierungen oder Permanent Make-up, insbesondere unter der jungen Bevölkerung, steigt stetig an. Die für Tätowierungen oder Permanent Make-Up (im Folgenden zusammenfassend „Tätowieren“) eingesetzten Verfahren bedeuten zwangsläufig eine Verletzung der Hautbarriere, unabhängig davon, ob Nadeln verwendet oder eine andere Technik wie Mikroblading angewandt wird. Dies führt dazu, dass die Tätowierfarben oder sonstige zum Tätowieren verwendeten Gemische in den Körper aufgenommen werden.' Also, in the sixth sentence of the same recital, 'so dass' is to be changed to 'sodass'. In recital 7, in the last sentence, 'angegangen' is to be replaced by 'adressiert'. In recital 8, in the first sentence, 'Hautallergen' is to be replaced by 'hautsensibilisierend' and in the last sentence 'bei Einatmen' is to be replaced by 'nach Exposition durch Inhalation'.

In recital 9, the first sentence is to be amended to read: ‘Darüber hinaus wurden in dem Dossier nach Anhang XV eine Reihe von Kennzeichnungsvorschriften vorgeschlagen, von denen einige nach Stellungnahme des Forums für den Austausch von Informationen zur Durchsetzung der Agentur (im Folgenden „Forum“) im Verlauf der Ausarbeitung der Stellungnahme geändert wurden.’ In the second sentence of the same recital and the first sentence of recital 29, the reference to ‘Anhang VI Teil 3 der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008’ is to be amended to read ‘Teil 3 des Anhangs VI der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008’. In the last sentence of recital 9, the words ‘an die Hand’ are to be deleted.

In recital 10, at the end of the third sentence, the words ‘aufgeführt sind’ are to be changed to ‘aufgeführt werden’. Recital 13 is to be amended to the following: ‘(13) Der RAC stimmte dem Vorschlag nicht zu, zwei in Tabelle 1 der ResAP (2008)¹ aufgeführte primäre aromatische Amine, nämlich 6-Amino-2-ethoxynaphthalin (CAS-Nr. 293733-21-8) und 2,4-Xylidin (EG-Nr. 202-440-0, CAS-Nr. 95-68-1), aus dem Anwendungsbereich der vorgeschlagenen Beschränkung auszunehmen.’

In recital 14, the first two sentences are to be worded as follows: ‘Dagegen stimmte RAC dem Vorschlag der Dossiereinreicher zu, karzinogene und keimzellmutagene Stoffe der Kategorie 1A, 1B oder 2 auszuschließen, von denen eine solche Gefahr nur nach Exposition durch Inhalation ausgeht. Der RAC war der Auffassung, dass Stoffe, von denen eine solche Gefahr nur aufgrund von Wirkungen nach Exposition durch Inhalation ausgeht, bei intradermaler Exposition gegenüber zu Tätowierungszwecken verwendeten Gemischen nicht relevant seien.’

In recital 15, the last sentence is to be amended to read: ‘Des Weiteren nahm der RAC zur Kenntnis, dass Interessenträger bei der öffentlichen Konsultation darauf hingewiesen hatten, dass nur zwei dieser Farbstoffe, nämlich die auf Phthalocyanin basierenden Farbstoffe Pigment Blue 15:3 und Pigment Green 7, für das Tätowieren wesentlich seien, da für sie keine sicheren und technisch angemessenen Alternativen verfügbar seien.’

The first two sentences of recital 18 should read: ‘Am 15. März 2019 nahm der von der Agentur eingerichtete Ausschuss für sozioökonomische Analyse (im Folgenden „SEAC“) eine Stellungnahme an, in der er die vorgeschlagene Beschränkung mit den vom RAC und dem SEAC vorgeschlagenen Änderungen als die hinsichtlich des sozioökonomischen Nutzens und der sozioökonomischen Kosten zweckmäßigste unionsweite Maßnahme zur Adressierung der erkannten Risiken bewertete. Der SEAC gelangte auf der Grundlage der besten verfügbaren Informationen zu dieser Schlussfolgerung und ging davon aus, dass der durch die vermiedenen schädlichen Auswirkungen auf die Haut und übrigen gesundheitlichen Auswirkungen erzielte erhebliche gesellschaftliche Nutzen die zur Einhaltung der Beschränkung erforderlichen Kosten für die Industrie wahrscheinlich überwögen.’

In recital 21, in the last sentence, ‘es sei nicht zu erwarten’ is to be reworded as ‘da es nicht zu erwarten sei’. In recital 23, ‘Buchstabe h’ is to be changed to ‘Buchstabe (h)’.

In recital 27 the word ‘Einatmen’ is to be replaced with ‘Inhalation’ and the phrase ‘beim Einatmen’ with ‘bei Exposition durch Inhalation’. The first sentence of recital 30 is to be amended as follows: ‘Für Stoffe, die infolge einer künftigen Änderung von Teil 3 des Anhangs VI der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 unter die Beschränkung fallen, sollte die Beschränkung ab dem Geltungsbeginn der Einstufung in Teil 3 des Anhangs VI der genannten Verordnung gelten.’; and the third sentence as follows: ‘Dieser Zeitraum von 18 Monaten gibt den Formulierern ausreichend Zeit, um sicherere Alternativen zu finden.’

In the first sentence of recital 31 the word ‘Einstufung’ is to be replaced with ‘Listung’ and in recital 32 the word ‘Allerdings’ is to be replaced with ‘Nichtsdestotrotz’.

Germany also assumes that the following amendments will be made to the articles. In the first column, ‘Anhang VI Teil 3 der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008’ is to be changed to ‘Teil 3 des Anhangs VI der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008’, ‘bei Einatmen’ is to be replaced in each case with ‘nach Exposition durch Inhalation’, ‘Hautallergen’ with ‘hautsensibilisierender Stoff’ and ‘in Anhang IV der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1223/2009 aufgeführte Stoffe’ with ‘Stoffe, die in Anhang IV der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1223/2009 aufgeführt sind’. In the last sentence the letters a and d are to be written in brackets (i.e. ‘(a) bis (d)’). The list under point 1 is to be amended as follows: ‘

- a) (a) im Fall eines in Teil 3 des Anhangs VI der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 als karzinogen der Kategorie 1A, 1B oder 2 oder als keimzellmutagen der Kategorie 1A, 1B oder 2 eingestuften Stoffes, wenn die Konzentration des Stoffes im Gemisch mindestens 0,00005 Gewichtsprozent beträgt;

- b) Im Fall eines in Teil 3 des Anhangs VI der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 als reproduktionstoxisch der Kategorie 1A, 1B oder 2 eingestuften Stoffes, wenn die Konzentration des Stoffes im Gemisch mindestens 0,001 Gewichtsprozent beträgt;
- c) Im Fall eines in Teil 3 des Anhangs VI der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 als hautsensibilisierend der Kategorie 1, 1A oder 1B eingestuften Stoffes, wenn die Konzentration des Stoffes im Gemisch mindestens 0,001 Gewichtsprozent beträgt;
- d) Im Fall eines in Teil 3 des Anhangs VI der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 als hautätzend der Kategorie 1A, 1B oder 1C, als hautreizend der Kategorie 2, als schwer augenschädigend der Kategorie 1 oder als augenreizend der Kategorie 2 eingestuften Stoffes, wenn die Konzentration des Stoffes im Gemisch
 - (i) mindestens 0,1 Gewichtsprozent bei einer Verwendung ausschließlich als pH-Regulator beträgt;
 - (ii) in allen anderen Fällen mindestens 0,01 Gewichtsprozent beträgt;
- e) Im Fall eines in Anhang II der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1223/2009(*) aufgeführten Stoffes, wenn die Konzentration des Stoffes im Gemisch mindestens 0,00005 Gewichtsprozent beträgt;
- f) Im Fall eines in Spalte g (Art des Mittels, Körperteile) der Tabelle in Anhang IV der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1223/2009 aufgeführten Stoffes mindestens eine der folgenden Bedingungen angegeben ist:
 - (i) ‚abzuspülende Mittel‘,
 - (ii) ‚Nicht in Mitteln verwenden, die auf Schleimhäute aufgetragen werden‘,
 - (iii) ‚Nicht in Augenmitteln verwenden‘, wenn die Konzentration des Stoffes im Gemisch mindestens 0,00005 Gewichtsprozent beträgt;
- g) Im Fall eines Stoffes, für den in Spalte h (Höchstkonzentration in der gebrauchsfertigen Zubereitung) oder in Spalte i (Sonstige) der Tabelle in Anhang IV der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1223/2009 eine Bedingung angegeben ist, wenn der Stoff in einer Konzentration oder auf eine sonstige Weise im Gemisch vorhanden ist, die nicht der in der betreffenden Spalte angegebenen Bedingung entspricht;
- h) Im Fall eines in der Anlage [XX] dieses Anhangs aufgeführten Stoffes, wenn der Stoff im Gemisch in einer Konzentration vorhanden ist, die dem in der genannten Anlage festgelegten Grenzwert für diesen Stoff entspricht oder diesen überschreitet.’

In point 3, ‘Buchstaben a bis g’ is to be changed to ‘Buchstabe (a) bis (g)’. In point 5, ‘Anhang VI Teil 3 der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008’ is to be changed to ‘Teil 3 des Anhangs VI der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008’ and the letters in the list are to be written in brackets (i.e. ‘Buchstabe (a), (b), (c) oder (d)’). The letters in point 6 are to be placed in brackets, too (i.e. ‘Buchstabe (e), (f) oder (g)’). In point 7, under (b), ‘Bezugsnummer’ is to be changed to ‘Referenznummer’, and under (d) the letters are to be placed in brackets (i.e. ‘Buchstabe (d) Ziffer i’). In the third paragraph from the end, ‘Anderes’ is to be written with a capital letter. The penultimate paragraph is to be amended as follows: ‘Falls dies aufgrund der Größe der Verpackung erforderlich ist, sind die in Unterabsatz 1, außer Buchstabe (a), genannten Angaben stattdessen in die Gebrauchsanweisung aufzunehmen.’ Finally, in the table of substances in the appendix, row 9 is to be changed from ‘Cobalt’ to ‘Kobalt’ and row 15 is to be changed to ‘Polyzyklische aromatische Kohlenwasserstoffe (PAK), die in Teil 3 des Anhangs VI der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 als karzinogene oder keimzellmutagene Stoffe der Kategorie 1A, 1B oder 2 eingestuft sind’.

Ad "A" item 34:

Commission Regulation (EU) .../... of XXX amending Annex XVII to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), as regards carcinogenic, mutagenic or reproductive toxicant (CMR) substances, devices covered by Regulation (EU) 2017/745 of the European Parliament and of the Council, persistent organic pollutants, certain liquid substances or mixtures, nonylphenol and testing methods for azocolourants
Decision not to oppose adoption

STATEMENT BY GERMANY

"It is Germany's understanding that the German-language version of the recitals will be amended as follows:

In both recitals 1 and 3, ‘in Anhang XVII’ is to be amended to ‘des Anhangs XVII’.

In recital 3, ‘Pentachlorophenol’ is to be amended to ‘Pentachlorphenol’. In footnote 6, ‘von Anhang XVII’ is to be amended to ‘zu Anhang XVII’.

Recital 8 is to be worded as follows: ‘Die Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates legt Vorschriften für das Inverkehrbringen, die Bereitstellung auf dem Markt oder die Inbetriebnahme von Medizinprodukten für den menschlichen Gebrauch, von Zubehör für solche Produkte und von bestimmten Produktgruppen ohne medizinische Zweckbestimmung fest. Da die Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 Bestimmungen über CMR-Stoffe enthält und um eine Doppelregulierung zu vermeiden, sollten Produkte, die in den Anwendungsbereich der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 fallen, von den Beschränkungen gemäß den Einträgen 28-30 des Anhangs XVII der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 ausgenommen werden.’

In recital 9, ‘in Anhang XVII’ is to be amended to ‘aus Anhang XVII’.

In the last sentence of recital 10, the wording ‘Das Datum der Antragstellung’ is to be amended to ‘Der Zeitpunkt der Anwendung’. In recital 12, ‘Nummerierung’ is to be amended to ‘Nummerierungen’. In recital 13, the second sentence is to be worded as follows: ‘Mehrere der aufgeführten Prüfmethode sind veraltet und wurden durch das Europäische Komitee für Normung durch modernere Prüfmethode ersetzt.’

Germany also assumes that the following amendments will be made to the Annex:

In amendment b), in subpoint a) the comma before ‘Mit’ is to be deleted. Throughout the text, ‘Krebserzeugend’ is to be replaced by ‘Krebserzeugende Stoffe’, ‘Keimzellenmutagene’ by ‘Erbgutverändernde Stoffe’ and ‘Fortpflanzungsgefährdend’ by ‘Fortpflanzungsgefährdende Stoffe’. ‘Dibutylbis(pentan-2,4-dionato-O,O’)tin’ is to be amended to ‘Dibutylbis(pentan-2,4-dionato-O,O’)zinn’. ‘Chemische Prüfungen – Bestimmung’ is to be amended, in each case, to ‘Chemische Prüfungen zur Bestimmung’. In the entry for EN ISO 14362-1:2017, ‘Faser’ is to be amended to ‘Fasern’. In the entry for EN ISO 14362-3:2017, ‘gewisser’ is to be replaced by ‘bestimmter’.

Statements to the legislative "A" items set out in 11567/20

Ad "A" item 1: **Regulation on central counterparties recovery and resolution (CCP RR)**
Political agreement

STATEMENT BY THE COMMISSION

"The Commission takes note of the fact that the political agreement relative to the Commission proposal on a framework for the recovery and resolution of central counterparties 2016/0365 (COD) has included provisions relative to open access requirements under articles 35 and 36 of the Market in Financial Instrument Regulation (MiFIR). These provisions were not included in the initial proposal of the Commission.

"In the Commission's view, these provisions are not entirely in line with the EU's institutional set-up, in particular the Commission's right of initiative, and cannot constitute a precedent for future negotiations.

"As the MiFIR changes at issue do not entail a substantive change of policy, but are rather limited to a short postponement of the MiFIR access provisions, the Commission will not now stand in the way of their adoption. This is without prejudice to any policy that the Commission may propose on this issue in the future."

Commission proposals in the context of the Multiannual Financial Framework

Ad "A" item 2:

- a) Regulation establishing the border management and visa instrument (BMVI) as part of the Integrated Border Management Fund**
- b) Regulation establishing the Internal Security Fund (ISF)**
- c) Regulation establishing the Asylum and Migration Fund (AMF)**

General approach

STATEMENT BY AUSTRIA

"In order to better address the external dimension of migration management, Austria would have welcomed, if the regulation establishing the Asylum and Migration Funds (AMF) would have stated clearly that measures of the external dimension can be financed through the Thematic Facility as well as through national programmes. A clear wording concerning the external dimension would facilitate the work of the Member States in implementing specific measures in relevant third countries.

Furthermore, as expressed during the negotiation process, Austria has concerns regarding the method of calculation of the initial allocation of funds as stipulated in Annex I, paragraph 5, where only the statistical data covering the preceding three calendar years are taken into account. Austria would have welcomed the inclusion of a provision in the regulation ensuring compensation for the financial burden borne by the most affected Member States during the migration crisis 2015/2016.

Therefore, AT votes against the proposal."

STATEMENT BY SWEDEN, FINLAND, THE NETHERLANDS

"Sweden, Finland and the Netherlands welcome the German Presidency's ambition to advance the negotiations of the Home Affair Funds with a view to meeting the timeframe ahead of the forthcoming budget period 2021-2027.

Nevertheless, we regret that the CEAS-provisions covered by the general approach have not been negotiated after the Commission adopted the Asylum and Migration Pact. Further discussions are necessary, especially in light of the concerns expressed by Member States regarding the provision on resettlement leaving out the common Union resettlement priorities. The current wording makes it very difficult in practice to determine if a resettled person belongs to the category *vulnerable group*.

While voting in favor of the general approach in a spirit of constructive approach, Sweden, Finland and the Netherlands wish to underline the importance of amending the resettlement provision during the interinstitutional negotiations in order to encourage and diminish the administrative burden for those Member States showing solidarity and engaging in resettlement of persons from the most vulnerable groups."